Section 6:
Parts Data

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @



Parts Data

Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts

Part Number Description

9732-142-002 LP to NG Conversion Kit for 9857-134-001 & -002
9501-004-003 Temperature Probe
9857-147-010 Controls

9857-116-003 Ignition Control Assembly
9875-002-003 Ignition Electrode Assembly
9576-203-002 Hi-Limit Thermostat
9576-207-008 Overtemp Thermostat
9200-001-002 Fuseholder

8636-018-001 Fuse

5192-295-016 Relay

9539-461-009 Air Flow Switch

9805-033-002 Lint Screen Assembly (No Front)
9040-076-004 Motor Belt

9040-073-010 Tumbler Belt

9861-022-001 Tension Arm Complete Assembly
9568-013-001 Spider

9244-082-001 Door Handle

8711-011-001 Transformer



]
]
]
]
]
&
B

-]

sheeee

@ Part # 8533-062-001 7/08



Parts Data

Cabinet Group

Part Number
9960-285-003
9960-285-002
9960-285-001
9960-284-002
9982-353-003
9982-353-002
9982-353-001
9545-012-015
8640-413-002
9212-002-004
9206-164-010
9548-117-000
9206-420-004
9244-082-001
9545-018-017
9531-033-001
8640-413-001
8640-413-003
9086-015-002
8638-190-009
8641-582-006
8640-399-001
9989-517-008
9989-517-007
9989-517-005
9989-517-004
9989-517-003
9989-517-001
9277-054-001
9277-054-002
9545-008-014
* 8641-585-001
* 8640-399-001
10 9544-069-003
10 9544-069-002
10 9544-069-004
* 9545-012-028
11 9545-052-001
* 8641-436-003
12 9021-001-010
* 9486-136-001
13 9545-053-002
* 9732-126-001

Key

* XK 00 00 00~~~ * * ¥ * * ¥ * F*xOOOCI *D W * *PNPNN > * *

Description Quantity
Door Assy., Loading Complete-Alm ........cccoceeevviiiieeiicnnen.. 2
Door Assy., Loading Complete-Wht .........cccccooovviiiiieiiinnnn.. 2
Door Assy., Loading Complete-SS .........cccocooeiiiiiieiienne. 2
Door Assy., Loading-SS(ring only) .......cccceevviieiiiiieeeiieinen.. 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (AIm) NO Pin.............cccoooiiiiiiiie 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (Wht) No Pin ..............cccoii 2
Plate Assy., Hinge (SS) NOPIN ......ccocoiiiiiiiiiiicie e 2
Screw, HINge to DOOT ........c.ooooiiiiiiiicceeceeeee e, 8
Nut, HINge to DOOr .......ccoiiiiiieeee e 8
GIaSS, DOOK ..ooiiiiii ettt 2
Gasket, GIass .......coccvviiiiiiiee e 2
Support, DOor GIass .......cccceeeeiiiiieie e 2
Gasket, Outer Rim .......cccoiiiiiiii e 2
Handle, Loading DOOT ........cccvvviiiiiiiieeeeeecceeeee e 2
Screw, Handle 1/4-20 X 3/8 ..........coccueveviieiiiie e 2
Stud, DOor CatCh ........cooviiiieee e 2
NUL, HEX e 2
NUL, ACOIN oo 2
Catch, Loading DOOT .......ccooviiiiiiiiee e 2
Pop Rivet formtg. catch .........c.cccooiiiiiie e 4
LOCKWASKNET ....cooiiiiiiiie e 4
Spring NUL ..o .6
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (Alm) ...........coooiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 1
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (Wht) ..........ccoooiiis 1
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (SS) .......ccoccceviiiiiiiiciiicceee, A
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (AImM) .........ccooooiiiiiiiiieeee e, 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (Wht) ..........ccooiiiis 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (SS) ......cccooceiiiiiiiiiiccieeeee, A
Insulation Front Panel, half moon (top) ........cccccceeeevieieennnne 2
Insulation Front Panel, half moon (bottom)........................... 2
Screw, FLHDCR, 10B X 1 ..o 14
LOCKWASNET ..o .6
NUL, SPriNG .oeeeieieee e 12
Strap, HInge (AIM) .....oooiiiiceeeeeee e 2
Strap, Hinge (Wht) ..o 2
Strap, HIiNge (SS/Gray) ......cccoooiveeeiieeeiiee e, 2
Screw, Hingeto Panel ..............oooiiiii e, 8
Screw, Door to Hinge Strap (Special Black Type) ................ 2
Washer, FIDer ... 2
ACCEPLON, COIN ..o 1
Retainer, Coin ACCEPION .......ccvviiiiiiiiiee e 1
SCIEW ittt s 4
Switch ( for coin acceptor with extra actuator) ................... A

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @



Cabinet Group Continued

Key
14
15
16
17

18
21
21

*

*

*

w NN £

* % ok * XN ¥ ¥ FN) ¥ XFPNON ¥ * ¥ N
o

* F X * X X *

Part Number

9994-032-001
9435-022-001
9994-033-001
9435-023-001
9545-020-009
9412-154-001
9866-005-001
9435-024-001
9532-074-003
9805-033-002
9555-057-008
8650-012-004
6292-006-007
9095-043-001
9545-008-001
9857-147-001
9801-059-005
9627-869-001
9627-854-001
8650-012-003
9095-041-001
9627-870-001
9277-041-017
9501-004-003
9545-045-005
9209-037-002
8544-006-001
9074-320-001
9732-253-001

9732-102-013

9732-243-001

9555-057-010
9277-054-001
9277-054-002
9029-169-001
8640-276-002
9527-007-002
9544-041-002

Description Quantity
Escutcheon, UPPEr .......c..uviiiiiiiee e 1
Trim, Overlay-UpPPer .......ccooiiiiiiie e 1
Escutcheon, LOWEN ........oovveiiiiieeeee e 1
Trim, OVErlay-LOWET .......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiie s 1
SCIEW ..ttt ettt e e s e e e e st e e e s araeeaaeanne 10
Nameplate Stack Dryer EXpress .........ccccooveeiiirenieeeniinene A
Lint Drawer Assembly .........oooiiiiiiiiiie e .2
Overlay Trim, Lint DIWr=........cooiiiieieeiie e 1
Felt Seal ( back of lint screen assembly ) .......ccccccceervenne 2
Lint Screen Assembly ONLY (no front) ........cccccceivviinienne 2
Replaceable Lint Screen Only ... 2
Lock and Key, Lint Drawer ........cccccoceeeiiiiisiiiiiieeeee e 2
Key 8324 ONlY....ooiiiiiiie e 2
(2= 110 o Yo R 2
Lint Screen Strap Hold Down Screws 10Bx 1/4 ................. 32
Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch 1
Membrane SWitch ASSY ......ooiiiiiiiiie e 1
Harness, Electronic Control .............ccccoeiviiiiiiiiiee A
Harness CoiN SW ..o A
Lock and Key, Control .........cocccuviveiiiiiiiie e 1
(2= 150 I o Yo QR 1
Harness, Heat SENSOr ........veveeeiiiiiiie A
Insulation Cabinet Cover ..., A
Sensor Temp Control ........occoviiiiiiiee e 2
Screw, Round Head (Mounts sensor; phillips head)............ 2
Gromm.et, /16 ID ..o 2
Leg, Leveling 1/27 ... 4
Cover, Cabinet (TOP) -.eeeoveeieeeiee e 1
DDAD Kit for Dryers without Neutral and using 208-240 volt1
LP Kit for DDAD DIYers .......ccooieeiiiieeiiee e 1
Stack Dryer Trunion Puller...........ccocooiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Replaceable Lint Screen Fine Mesh Only............ccccoooee. A
Insulation-Front Panel-Top Half .............c.ocooiiiiiii 2
Insulation-Front Panel-Lower Half ... 2
Bracket for Heat Sensor Mounting (Under Basket)............... 2
Wire Nut Connector Grey........coooieveiieeeiee e 4
Standoff Wire Saddle..........cccooiiiiiieee e 8
Strap - Bead Ti€ . .ooi e 1

@ Part # 8533-062-001 7/08



b |
&
{ |
§

STACK DRYER

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @




Door Switch Group

Part Number Description Quantity
9539-487-001 DOoOr SWItChES ... 2

@ Part # 8533-062-001 7/08



Bearing Housing Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
J1 9241-189-002 Housing, Bearing .........cc.eeeeviiiiiiiiiiiccee e 2
J2 9036-159-001 Bearing, Ball .........oooiiiie e 4
* 9538-183-001 Spacer, BEaring .......ooooiviiiiiii e 2
J5 9545-017-017 BOIt, 1/2 X 3/4 e 10
J7 8640-417-002 NUE, 172 et 4
* 9803-201-001 Bearing Housing Complete Ass’y (includes bearings,spacer) ........ 2
J4 9545-159-003 SCrEW 1/2 X 1 1/2. e 4
* 9036-159-003 Bearing REar ... 1

Torque

150 FT

Pounds

J5

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @



Burner Housing Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9803-203-001 Housing Assembly, Burner ...........ccccoioiiiiiee e .2
1a 9452-730-001 Service Burner Plate Front... ... 2
1 9452-729-001 Service Plate baffle Recirculation Chamber Clean Out........ 2
* 9545-008-006 Lo (=TT SR 8
2 9545-008-001 Lo (<SSR 16
18 9003-220-001 Angle, Burner SUPPOrt ... 2
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW .ttt ettt ettt et e e anneeneen 4
17 9048-020-002 Burner, Main ... 4
* 9545-008-006 Screw 10AB X 3/8” ..o 4
* 9454-806-001 Panel, Back Burner HOUSING .........ccccoeiiiiiiiieiieeeee e 2
4 9545-008-001 Screw 10B X1/4” .o .8
5 9875-002-003 Electrode Assy, Ignition ... 2
19 9545-045-001 Screw, Electrode Mtg 8B X 1/4”.........oi i 4
7 9379-186-001 Valve, Gas Shut Off ..o 1
8 9857-134-001 Control ASSY, GaAs ......coeveiciiiieee e 2
9 9381-009-006 Manifold, ASSY .....oeieieiiiiieeie e 2
* 9425-069-010 Orifice, Burner-Natural #27 ...........ccoooiiiiiiiieeee e, 4
* 9425-069-024 Orifice, BUrner-LP #44 ..o 4
10 9029-175-001 Bracket, Manifold ..........coccoiiiiii i 2
14 9039-915-001 Bracket, Gas Control .........cccceeeeivieiiiiiiiiiieeeee 2
22 8615-104-038 Pipe Plug in end of Burner Manifold ...............ccccoooi i 2
1 9452-749-001 Plate Assy, Hi-Limit Stat Ignitor ...........ccccoooiiiiiiie 2
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW .ttt ettt et e et e e e e e eae e nnneane e 4
12 9576-203-002 Thermostat, Hi-Limit ........cccooeiiii e, 2
* 9538-142-001 Spacer, Hi-Limit ... 4
* 9545-045-007 SCrEW 8B X 3/4” ...t 4
13 9074-234-001 Cover, Hi-Limit Stat [gnitor...........ccooooiiiiiei e, 2
* 9545-008-006 o (<SOSR 6
* 9576-207-008 Thermostat, Safety Shutoff ... 2
* 9545-008-006 ST (<SS 4
15 9825-058-001 Cover, Safety Stat .....cccoooveiiiiii 2
* 9545-008-006 ST (<SS 4
16 9857-116-003 Control, Ignition Fenwall (3 trybox) .........cccoeveeiiiieniieenieen. 2
* 9550-189-001 Shield, Burner Inlet ... A
* 9732-102-001 Kit, LP Conversion DDAD Kit .......ccccooeeiiieiiiiieceeeeiene 2
* 9838-018-002 » Welded One Piece Gas Pipe Assembly (Used After 9/07)

* 9381-012-001 ~ Manifold Assembly 2 Port One Piece Used After 9/07

A Models built before 9/07

@ Part # 8533-062-001 7/08



22

Burner Housing Group Photos

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @



Rear View

A
®
<

*

O©OOO~NOTHAWN-=- *

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

Part Number

9627-875-001
9801-095-001
9539-461-009
9029-174-001
9008-007-001
9451-169-002
9545-020-001
9376-313-001
9452-745-002
9537-204-001
9803-204-001
9453-157-001
9991-053-001
9545-029-010
8640-415-004
8641-581-035
9545-029-003
9861-022-001
9487-200-003
9908-046-003
9908-040-003
9040-076-004
9040-073-010
9534-151-000
9099-012-005
9248-022-002
9451-146-001
9825-322-001
9973-030-001
9919-018-011
9453-157-001
9545-028-013
9241-191-002
9278-038-004
9036-159-010
9487-200-007
9545-018-009
8641-581-026
9545-017-009
8641-582-016
8640-401-001
9550-169-003
9545-008-001
9545-014-004
8640-400-003
9036-145-002
9538-164-001
9487-234-005
9125-006-001
8520-141-000
9545-008-026
9074-323-001
9545-008-024
9029-173-001

Description Quantity
Wire Harness Overtemperature Switch Upper .................... 1
Switch Assy, Air FIOW..........coooiiiiieiie e 2
Switch, Air FIOW........oooiiii e 2
Bracket, Switch- Air FIOW .......ccooovveiiiiii e, 2
Actuator, SWItCH ..o 2
Pin, Cotter ... 2
SCrew 4-40 X 5/8”......ociiiiiee et 4
MOLOr, DIIVE ..o 2
Plate, Impeller Mtg ...........ooooiiii e 2
Shaft Impeller..... ..o 2
Housing Assembly w/ Bearings for Impeller......................... 2
Pulley - Impeller Drive ........cccooioieiiee e 1
Support Assy, Intermed. Pulley ..........cccccooiviiiiiiiiieeee, 2
Bolt, RAHA 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 oo .6
Nut Flange Wizlock 3/8” - 16.........ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 6
Washer, Flat ..o 6
Bolt, 3/8-16 X 1 1/2 .ooiiiiieie e 2
Arm Assy-Tension, Complete .........cccccoviiiiiie, 2
Ring-Retaining ........ccccccoiiiiiiiie e 6
Pulley Assy, Intermediate with bronze flange bearing ......... 2
Pulley Driven TumbIer........ccoo i 2
Belt, Drive Impeller and Intermediate Pulley........................ 2
Belt, Driven Intermediate to Tumbler .................ovvvvvvvvvennnnne. 2
SPring, TENSION ...ceveiiiiiiiiee e .2
Chain, TENSION ... 2
HOOK, TENSION ..o 2
Pin, Damper HINGE .....coouviiieiiiee e 2
Cover DUCt UPPEr .....uviiieiieiieeeeee e 1
Heat Recirculation Assembly Duct ..........cccoovveiiiiienenne 2
Impeller Assembly Complete w/ Bearings, Shaft, Plate....... 2
Motor Pulley - DIIiVEr ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
SEESCrEWS ...t 2
Bearing Housing Only Impeller ... 2
IMPEHET ... 2
Ball Bearing for Above Impeller Shaft...............cccoiiiiiiiine 4
Ring-Retaining External for Impeller Bearing Housing......... 4
Screw, 1/4-20 x 1 Impeller Bearing Housing.............c.ccc....... 4
Washer, Flat 1/2” for Tumbler Pulley .............ccccceeeiiiiineenns 2
Bolt, 172713 X 1 14 oo 2
Washer, Star 1/2” for Tumbler Pulley ............ccccceeiiiineennns 2
Nut, Special Twin #4-40.........cccooviiiiiieiiiieeiceee e, 2
Shield, SWItCh .......ooiiiii 2
SCrew 10 BX 1147 ..ottt 6
BOlt, 5/16-18 X 5/87 ... .8
NUE, 5716818 ... .8
Bearing - Bronze Flange ..........cccco oo, 4
Spacer, Shaft .......ocoiiiiii 2
RING TOIEranCe .........oo i 2
Damper Inside Duct Exhaust .................ccoooiiii 2
NUL, SPIING e 4
Screw #10B X 1/27 .o 14
Cover DUCE LOWET ....oviiiiiiiee et 1
Screw 10ABX 3/8” ..o 58
Bracket for Wire Harness Under Burner Housing................. 2

@ Part # 8533-062-001 7/08



Rear View Photos

26 Inside

34, 35, 36

nut

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08



Rear Panel & Cover Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9208-078-001 Rear Guard Side Panel 1........ccccceeviiiiie i 2
2 9208-079-001 Rear Guard Top UPPEr........cueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
* 9074-325-001 Power Main Input Cover ... 1
4 9545-008-006 Screws T0 AB X 3/8.....viiiiieiee e 30
5 8502-649-001 Label - Connection Electrical ............cccccevviiiveiiciiieeeeee 1
* 9208-082-001 Rear Guard Top, LOWer...........vmmmieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
7 9208-082-024 Screws T0 AB X 3/8.......veiiiiiieiceeeee e 6
8 9208-081-001 Rear Guard Back Panel ............cccccoooiiiiiiiinie e 2
9 9059-065-001 Band - Edge, Plastic Spring ........ccccoecvviveiiiiiiee e 1
10 8502-600-001 Label Warning & NotiCe ........ccccviveiiiiiiiece e 1
11 8502-645-001 Label - InStructions............ooviiiiinic e 1
12 9791-002-001 Transition Assembly Outlet ............ccccoooeviiiiiii 1
13 9074-320-001 Top Cover Dryer Panel.........ccccooviviiiiiieiiiie e 1
14 9074-321-001 Top Panel Burner Housing COVEr .........coccvivveiiiiiieee v, 1
15 9550-189-001 Top Burner Housing Heat Shield ............cccccccooviiieiiiiiinnnn 1
16 9208-077-001 Wire Guard Upper, Lower Keeps Against Duct Housing ...... 2

@ Part # 8533-062-001 7/08



Tumbler Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity

9848-131-001 Tumbler Assembly Galvanized w/spider..........ccccccevieeennen. 2
G2 9568-013-001 Spider AssSembIy ..o 2
G3 9497-226-002 Rod, TUMDBIET ... 6
G4 8640-417-005 NUL, 172 = 13 e .6
G6 8641-590-002 Washer, Special ........cccoiiiiiii e 6
G7 9552-013-000 ShIM e AR
* 9848-130-002 Tumbler Assembly Stainless Steel..........ccccocooiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 2
G1 9848-130-001 Tumber Assembly Galvanized .............cccocoiiiiiniiiinie, 2

G2

[{Eﬂ
.......................................... Sl R | 1| ESEEi B

G5

G4

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @



Control Assembly Group

Key

A A A A A OO0 RN YO OFO1 OFDN W O R R
o o b w o

*

N *N) % *N) * * * %
w N -

NN
o b

Part Number

9857-173-001
9074-324-001
8220-001-478
8639-621-007
8641-582-006
9897-026-002
9897-026-001
9545-045-012
8711-011-001
9545-008-024
9982-355-001
9545-008-001
9857-116-003
8640-411-003
9631-403-011
9627-873-001
9627-873-002
9053-067-002
9200-001-002
8636-018-001
5192-295-016
9897-036-002
9545-045-012
8220-062-036
8220-062-037
8220-062-038
9627-868-001
9627-874-001
9527-007-001
9545-031-005
9558-031-001
9627-863-001
9631-403-013
9029-048-001
9627-859-001

Description Quantity
Control Assmbly Complete (all below included)..............ccccuvvveeee.. A
CoNtrol BOX COVET ...coieiiiiiiees ettt A
Wire Assembly Green 77 ...t 1
Screw #10-32 X 12 Gre@N.....uvviiiiiiiiie et 1
Lockwasher Ext TOoth #10 ........ccueiiiiiiiie e 1
Terminal Block Main Power Middle ............cccooeiiiiiiiiiiee e, 1
Terminal BIOCK ..........viiii e 2
Screw #8 ABXx 1/2 for terminal blocK ...........coovviiiiii 4
Transformer Ignition........ccceeiii i 2
Screws 10AB X 3/8” ..o 4
Plate Assembly MTG Ignition Control...........ccccceiiiiiiiiiie e 2
Screws 10B x 1/4” MTG Above Plate and Others..............cceeee... A3
IgNition CONtrol .......ooiiiie e 2
FB-32 NULS ... 4
Wire Assembly High Voltage Upper........cccoooviiiiiiieiiee e 2
Wire Harness Ignition Control Upper..........occcvvveiiiiiee e 1
Wire Harness Ignition Control LOWer...........cccccveiiiiiiie e 1
BUShING WIre 7/87 .....oveeeeiiceee e 4
Fuseholder ASSEMDIY ..........ooooiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 2
FUSE 1.5 AMP. e 2
Relay POWET........oo oo 2
Terminal Block Assembly Main Power Inlet.........................coeevnnns 1
SCrew #8 AB X 1/27 ..o 3
Wire Assembly Red/Black 147 ..........cccoiiiiiiiiiiieeecee e 1
Wire Assembly Red/White 147..........cccooiiiiiiieeecee e 1
Wire Assembly White 147 ... 2
Wire Harness - Power Main Input.................cccoociii s 1
Wire Harness Motor EXtension...........ccccce i 2
Stand Off - Wire Saddle / Arrowhead.............cccccooviveiiiiiiiieeiine 15
SCreW 8 B X 3/87 ...t 4
Strip Terminal Marker (Behind Input Power) to above #3................. 1
Wire Harness Main Extension Access Under Burner Housing ....... 1
Wire Ass’y - High Voltage LOWer ............cooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Bracket - FUSENOITET ........coouiiiiiiie e 2
Wire Harness - Main POWET.............coooiiieiiiiiiie e 1

@ Part # 8533-062-001 10/21


mckenziew
Highlight


Control Assembly Group

21 £
(SNOLLINKLSNI 33S) ASZL-04 1
10 7H 09-Hd 1-AO¥Z-802

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @



Coin Handling Group

|

10

|

Optional with penny
rejector chute

/—
\

/
i
U

Height Bar

COIN ACCEPTOR - left side

@ Part # 8533-062-001 7/08



Coin Handling Group

**_\****x

®
<

Part Number

9732-122-001

9942-035-002
9942-035-004
9942-035-003
9807-077-007
9982-338-001
8640-413-004

Description Quantity
Kit, Coin Box and Hardware (includes 1-6)...............ccccuvee... 1
Vault, Assembly Gray ( SS frontpanel ) ...........cccccveeeennnn. A
Vault, Assembly AImond ..........ccccveiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
Vault, Assembly White ..........ccceveiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 1
Box Assembly, COIN .........cooiiiiiiiiiieec e 1
Vault Plate Assembly Coin Vault Mounting.......................... 4
Nut, Vault Mounting............cccooiiiiiieee e, 4

NOTE: COIN BOX AND HARDWARE KIT AND COIN BOX LOCK NOT INCLUDED

* A * F A OTAW

WITH MACHINE.

9349-033-001
8641-569-002
8641-583-001
8641-581-008
8641-581-010
8650-012-002
9021-001-010
9545-020-004
8640-424-002
9732-126-001
9119-025-002
9119-025-001

Latch, CoiN BOX ......ccoviiieiiiieiiiie e A
Washer, Wave ... 1
Washer, KEEPEI ........ooooiiieeeee e 1
Washer, Spacer- Thick .........ccccccoeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e, 2
Washer, Spacer- Thin .........cccccceiiiiiiiieeeee e, 4
Lock, Coin Box (w/key not included with 9732-122-001)....... 1
ACCEPLOT, COIN...eviiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Screw, AcCeptor Mg ........ocvviiiiiiiiieiccee e 4
UL e .4
SWItCh, COIN ..o 1
Acceptor Chute Ass’y w/o penny €Jector .........cccceeeevcvneeeen, 1
OPTIONAL Acceptor Chute W/ penny rejector ..................... *

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @



Notes

@ Part # 8533-062-001 7/08



Section 7:

Voltage
Conversion

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @



Instructions - Convert a Dual Voltage Stack Dryer
from 120V to 208-240V with Neutral Wire Only

1. Remove incoming power from the dryer. Use a known working voltmeter to check power.
2. Remove the cover of the control box assembly from the dryer using a 5/16” wrench.

3. Move the black/blue wire from the N position of the main power terminal block to the L2 position of
the main power terminal block in the control box assembly.

4. Move the white wire of the upper motor harness to an upper inner left terminal in the middle
terminal block in the control box assembly. See Figure 1 below.

5. Move the orange wire of the upper motor harness to an upper inner left terminal in the middle
terminal block control box assembly. See Figure 1 below.

6. Move the white wire of the lower motor harness to a lower inner left terminal in the middle
terminal block in the control box assembly. See Figure 1 below.

7. Move the orange wire of the lower motor harness to a lower inner left terminal in the middle
terminal block control box assembly. See Figure 1 below.

8. Reconnect power to the dryer and test to ensure proper operation; one line voltage to L1, one line
voltage to L2, the neutral to N, and the earth ground to E.

9. Reinstall the cover of the control box assembly from the dryer using a 5/16” wrench.

A
UPPER WIRES |5 UPPER WIRES @
™~
Ool@ 99) O|@
WHT _ 2‘%% ~ WHT | %‘%é%
RED ED RED RED
BOODE e

D=
T
—

RED/WHT

P
~<

- L
llEe
3

m;um

et Ol

SEE] |0
BB 3B Bl
110-120V 282 208-240V [ B
LOWER WIRES £ LOWER WIRES £
_|

Figure 1 Middle Terminal Block

@ Part # 8533-062-001 7/08



40d’'NOISH3ANOD FOVLTON 43IAHA MOVLS\:d

NOISHANOO FOVLI10A

d3Add MOVLS 3OVLT0A TVNd

ORG
WHT

ORG

HT

~

@o@ 9 ¢10]

@

MIDDLE TERMINAL BLOCK

MIDDLE TERMINAL BLOCK

\
\ﬁo@m

~
J

ORG
WHT

ORG

b 0] 0 (0]

W

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @




Section 8:

50 hZ
Models




50HZ Wiring Schematic

Dryer Idle - No Coins Added :
Top Dryer Used For This Example

230 VAC 50 HZ is supplied to the Main Power Terminal Block and passes through a In- line Noise Filter
and comes out on BLK/RED and BLK/BLU wire. 230 VAC now passes to a Mulit-tap Control Step Down
Transformer and also passes to the Motor Control Relay (R1&R2). When there is power to the dryer the
Computer Board will be powered and the display lighted from the 24 VAC secondary side of Control Step
Down Transformer. 24 VAC from here is also on one side of the door switch on a black wire. Closing the
loading door allows 24 VAC to pass on to the Computer Board on two blue wires. One blue wire makes 24
VAC available to one side of the Motor Run Relay on Computer Board. The other blue wire provides a 24
VAC signal to the Computer Board telling it that the door is closed and door light on the computer board
should be illuminated.

Coins Added - Motor Starting and Running :
Top Dryer Used For This Example

As each coin is added the Coin Switch closes and completes a circuit to the Computer Board. The Com-
puter Board counts these signals and registers them against time. The time will display once the Start But-
ton for Upper or Lower is pushed. When the Start Button is pushed again the Computer Board Motor Run
Relay closes on the computer. With this Relay closed, 24 VAC is supplied to the Motor Control Relay (R1)
on the red wire and also a violet wire going down to motor. The motor LED on the computer board should
be illuminated anytime the computer calls for the motor to operate. With (R1) engaged and 230 VAC at
motor the Motor Start Switch in motor is drawn in to the start position. In this position the incoming power
230 VAC is supplied directly to the main run winding and through the Start Capacitor to the Auxiliary Wind-
ing (start winding). As the Motor comes up to speed, the centrifical switch inside motor opens the circuit to
the Start Winding and closes the circuit to allow 24 VAC to pass to the Gas Relay on the Computer Board
on the other violet wire.The heat circuit in the dryer can not operate if the motor is not running. The gas
LED on the computer board will be illuminated when Computer Board calls for the heat after Motor Cen-
trifical Switch has closed.

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @



Heat Circuit
Top Dryer Used For This Example

With the Drive Motor running and 24 VVAC provided to the Computer Board Gas Relay, it will close if
Computer Board senses programmed temperature is needed. The violet wire changes to an orange wire
out of the Computer Board Gas Relay. When this relay closes it provides 24 VAC to the High Limit Ther-
mostat. The High Limit Thermostat is normally closed. (It will open, turning off the heat circuit, if the dryer
can’t move enough air from problems such as an exhaust restriction or other problems.) 24 VAC now goes
through to the normally open Air Switch (Sail Switch) on the brown wire. This switch is closed only if the
dryer is running and has the correct air flow. With the dryer running and the Air Switch closed, 24 VAC is
supplied to the normally closed upper manual reset Overtemp Thermostat on the gray wire and changes
to the black wire out of switch and then goes to Ignition Step Down Transformer. Now with 24 VAC the

red wire on secondary side of the Ignition Step Down Transformer goes to the 1.5 amp in-line fuse that
protects the Upper Ignition Controller (GREY BOX). With 24 VAC now supplied to the Upper Ignition
Controller (GREY BOX) it will then send high voltage to the Spark Ignition Electrode via the High Voltage
Lead Wire (this lead looks like an automotive spark plug wire). The Ignition Control Module (GREY BOX)
simultaneously sends 24 VAC to the Gas Valve Colil which opens the Gas Valve and allows gas to pass

to the main burner. When ignition occurs the high voltage sparking stops and if Ignition Control Module
(GREY BOX) gets a flame sense signal it will allow gas valve coil to remain energized and continue burner
operation. If ignition does not occur, the Ignition Control Module (GREY BOX) will spark for 10 seconds
before locking out.

Manual Reset Safety Shutoff Over-Temperature Thermostat
Top Dryer Used For This Example

This thermostat is manually reset by pushing in the red button through the small hole in the cover. The
Over Temperature Thermostat is a safety backup for the entire Heat Circuit and located in the recirculation
chamber area on the side of the burner housing. If the dryer over heats this Over Temperature Thermostat
it opens the line to turn off the heat but leaves the Computer Board lighted and the drive motor powered
and turning so the basket will cool down.

Cool Down
Top Dryer Used For This Example

At the preprogrammed time (2 minutes factory setting - adjustable) the Computer Board will open the Gas
Relay Contact. This allows the Drive Motor to continue to run but without heat. The gas light on the com-
puter board should not be illuminated anytime the computer is in cool down. This Cool Down period allows
the clothing (zippers, snaps, etc.) time to cool down to a temperature that is easily handled by customers.

End of Cycle
Top Dryer Used For This Example

At the end of the cool down, the Computer Board opens the Upper Run Relay, which removes power from
the Motor Control Relay (R1) and also removes power to the Drive Motor. The motor light on the computer
board should no longer be illuminated. The Drive Motor and tumbler stops and the Computer Board dis-
play now flashes until the dryer loading door is opened. Once the dryer loading door is opened to remove
the clothing the display goes back to vend price.

@ Part # 8533-062-001 7/08



DDADS5O0OKC -59 Gas Control Parts

Key  Part Number Description Quantity
1 9732-162-001 Kit-Honeywell VR86 Valve Flange.............ccccooveeiiviiiieiicieee e 4
* 9791-001-001 Adapter Assembly-Gas Inlit..............cooiiiiiiiii 1
2 9857-132-004 Gas Control ValVe ..o 2

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @



OILYWIHOS

= agodoma. 406G— OMOG vAd dd 'AJY L00—28¢—9066
MAVAS AMOT
INVTS HIMOT
71T
VEETY . _ HLO— N\ o——e
a3y N e | e
Nag | 1 " | 3504 voL o - g B " l_ © @
! _ aNg _ o 18 Fo ° "\ 940 | LHM/2¥0 ' TiHm/oIn | N
= I VIS MS ¥V VIS | AVI3Y SVO | ce
T S B dNILY3IN0 yImo1  LINA—IH | HIMOT |
o= g3IMOT TN ¥IMOT . |
¥3TI08INOD Ty //Nuz\ TH#/G38 TOA | O | oA s
NOILINSI 83MOT | tHm/a3u’ ! | tHM/n8 LHM/ N8 RERvr
= 01T T3A | AVI3Y NNY MS ¥00d
SAVAS 43ddn _ d3IMOT _ d3IMOT
¥OSN3S | |
IV3H ¥3MoT ey _
INVI4 ¥3ddN | H3TT0HLINOD |
N&g OINOY10313 |
——1+—— YOSN3S | |
s ° IV3H ¥3ddn
=3 _ MO T oaw © o * oe o_>_ _
Nyg _ LA _ asnd vs'L | |
aNg
1 | | LHM /olloﬂo ol [ L, °
= 0 ) o E 990 | od0! oA " om - on o =
1 1v1S MS oIV LVIS | AVI3Y SVO | > B
HITI0HLNOD dWALMIA0 H3ddN  LIAM—IH _ y3ddn | 2R
NOILINDI ¥3ddn d3ddn \_w_/ g3ddn | _
1HM \_°/ »ne/azy [OA | | [ OA s
T3A ® o—o
IIIII _ [ a3y !l G ng g
r e o LH/03Y I A3y NNY i MS ¥00d
| ¥OLd300V [LHM o 980/03d _ S3ddn 1AM | d3ddn
| NIOD [ LHM M NY9/03Y ”l T na
|oINOYLOZ 3 |2 g8/,  000000O0O0O0O0O0O—————— G
L P8 g A IHm THM SIAAANT g
IIIII g © 1k g ~ g >
"LINOMID ONILVAH ¥04 SININIMINDIY aNY T " K I
NOILY¥3dO 40 NOILdINOS3IA ¥O4 NNV SYINMO OL ¥343¥ ¥ aNos R S ® & g S
'03SS3¥d NOLING L¥VIS 3HL ANV Q3SOT0 ¥00d IHL'AIASILYS SI N = 7 n
INNOD NIOD 3HL NIHM 3SOTO TIIM LOVINOO AVI3Y NNY N¥OLOW ‘¢ ZHOG—Hd Ll —A0%Z ¢ 1HM | E [Cnie/ye ~ na/>a
'@3SOTO S| ¥OO0a NIHM d3ISOT0“0'N-SIHOLMS ¥00Q ‘Z L wal _ _~_ | 9388 d3d/>n8

Q3LY3SNI NIOD NIHM Q3SOT0“0'N—Y0Ldd300V NIOO OINOYIOITI L ‘S3LON
"A0IAY3AS ¥O4d JILVINZHOS TVOIMLO313 SIHL NIV13d

*LINVLHOdNNI

@ Part # 8533-062-001 7/08



9857-132-004
UPPER

UPPER
o FLAME GAS VALVE
o«
e SENSOR 5« 9627-878-001 70" BLK 90" BRN 10"
gk 9631-403-011 66" el 1
N [ — 857175001 9514-002-002 16" =
i SR P ]
SPARK 8220-065-033 11" WHT . |
ELECTRODE N |
=3
5 il z
N D
I are Tw Ol |= g : 9857-035-001
] - -8~ ! 8224-065-032 117 S| 9558-029-004
T O% ) 20| ke @xwo 2 N |
8 ol E o & nke|S =RxEF E |
S5 T[@ =
UPPER DRIVE 1 e°r |EREgSi-gf H ; I
@
MOTOR [ i D Y o =0 T2 I R SIS |
9376-314-001 g ) \ 5
| %[ @ [BLK/RED 167 Em—oos ut g2 E
s3]
: o ] x| ,g ol P éé 9183-030-002
8320—062-036 14" FEX; BLK o & L,
: e L ‘g |
Q) P 1
| B e § [U 8 ] 5%
YEL 2 & ———— @
I w | —warl] |52 i_ g UPPER  £§
| 1 l=slz oo | BRN £0 2 DOOR SW w3
REEE 2R R s 9z |I|| ® BLU <3
| o _H55 XX FUSE o5 BLK [o. ol E
| el = 15" |RED -4 RED = £0 | BLK
9539-461-009 gg” | RN 71026-001 ORG ”: 89- I m=z= | 9539-487-001
UPPER | e ] e %E e — J
HI—LIMIT STAT /13 S B E I
9576-203-002 | 8| ™ el A = 7
ORG BRN | ®,8220-095-043 81 o|c| g |
Y T VIO -
;‘ | ] 8220-095-042 |81 ORG o l T ———= -
Q@Q | B BLK BLK BLU [
G\F R o 1 RED [ RED 102" | | ] BLU/WHT [ & | |
474 I & [ V/WIS VIO /WHT 100" | |, VIO/WHT |5 (e
| Y o < OVIX)V é OR?/IC\)NHT 100" i ORG V‘(/'Ig o 'j‘,l
b ¥ N 100 ]
| 3| REDFT O O = ORGIL ORG 100" | || ORG [ o g 2
| S 9897-026-002, WHT|= WHT 100" ’ WHT | 5 |4
| |_:: s 7 O[0 TR/W RED/WHT 102 | | | o Bx | © 8 o
5| Reoll = | o | ] [e
LOWER —~ S 132
FLAME | 1 g (s} | 9857-132-004 | Us" P3 |
§ SENSOR ! H 5 VAL | J | |UPPER
3 BLK | 9627-878-002 47" |5 BLK | GAS VALVE K2[ = TEMP
§ — BLK } 9631-403-013 46" 58" lBRN | RED o | SENS@OR
8 OwER L | s | ve 1! RUK_ RELAY | g
S LOWER = | [ | BLU/WHT &" ! 5
SPARK | | g i 1%
ELECTRODE EYE | | RED/WHT [ | 2
o [RE 8220-062-037 14 =ISIQE . | Lower K1[9 o | a
815 us S 5 o spy [l RUN RELAY o
4 ol o - [AEEE ko o= En = vio_se" | 3
N D ® — 7] == 9 T
3 SEEEE 2= 2 ST EE g BRNes [ L)%
I < m(— — | : ‘| 3 : 9
LoweR BRVE 1 - L o 30 :% S | [ ol& | I8
T o o= Lo |1
MOTOR IR, | X I g 2| [z
9376-314-001 | L= | 9857-147-002 o |9 [F
| e I ELECTRONIC pal> gl [
N
i 8 N ' CONTROLLER P2 ¢l |*
Ny
| 5 Zook | ' o}
I g =~ | [ o [&
g L ] ] ol ||
! o I O T et L LT EEEE S | o
| ™ < T 7 Ki|ans 22
| s52 2 L o) & || e FREEEE i
| i A AR © " s 0l B PPEQseR A
e S | [ Q] B ) g g 5312/~ 5
gsngox:E 009 57 | BRN| o8g7-076-001 == 155_%&'} M<2 = | S 63254 I8
R = Ol X Sz __ || 2 hkEER o
HI—LIMIT STAT /2 | ) G BN — 20 r  RRBEER 8 i
0576203002 (2] > @ |= & FUSE s oz |l - =i 8
ORG BRN & 8720-095-045 |48” 25 150 23 | ELECTRONIC 1o LOWER
51 RED =22 RED ©  |COIN ACCEPTOR|Z
8 | VIO H 17 = o 0 = AR 1 TEMP
| ¥| 8220-095-044 48" ORG 9200-007—005 T mz |l z4 3
SIS C o _ _ _ Esowo0r gl 1 LOWER = |SENSOR
= DOOR sSW
N BLK [-—1BLU/WHT
89506—-333—-001 REV. PR WIRING DIAGRAM DDA_50KC_—-59CR BLK
9539-487-001

IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM FOR SERVICE.

Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @



DDADSOKC_-59 Electrical Group

ey

K
2
3
4
6
5

Part Number

5192-295-017
8220-065-006
8220-065-007
8220-065-032
8220-065-033
8220-095-043
8502-730-001
8507-230-003
8711-008-002
9183-030-002
9376-314-001
9486-149-001
9506-332-001
9506-333-001
9558-029-004
9627-868-002
9627-871-001
9627-878-001
9627-878-002
9857-140-001
9857-147-002

Description Quantity
REIAY ... s 2
Wire Asy-BLK/RED, 117 . ..ot 2
Wire Asy-BLK/BLU, 117 ...t 2
Wire ASy-BLK, 117 ..o 2
WIire ASY-WHT, 117 .o 2
Wire Asy-BRN, 817 ... e 2
Label-Warning, Elecronic Coin Acceptor........ccccovivieeiiiiineeennen. 1
Instructions-Transformer ConNect...........ccocceceieeeeiiiiiiieiee, 1
Transformer-Control.............ooooiiiiiiiicccce e, 1
Filter-Line, EMI ..o 1
Motor-Dryer, Stack, Marathon...............ccccoovi e 2
Retainer-Dual Coin ACCECPIOr........ccuviiiiiiiiiieeeecccec e 2
Wiring Label-SchematiC...........ccciviiie e, 1
Wiring Label-Diagram ............ooocuiiiiiiiiee e 1
Strip-Marker, Terminal..........ccc.eeviiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Harness-Main input POWET ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
Harness-Motor EXtention ..............oovvveiiiiiiiiiicceeee e 2
Harness-Ignition Control, UPPer .........ccccvveiiiiiieeiiie e 1
Harness-Ignition Control, LOWEr .........cccceeiiiiiiiieiiieee e 1
IgNItioN CONTIOL.....coiiiie e 2
Control Assembly, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch...... 1

@ Part # 8533-062-001 7/08



Part # 8533-062-001 7/08 @





